2018

As at
March 31,

2017

As at
April 01, 2016

As at
March 31,

2018

As at
March 31,

2017

As at
April 01,

2016
USD  338,409.41  262,574.00  241,593.00  -   -   -

Total  338,409.41  262,574.00  241,593.00  -   -   -

Notes Forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

ADVANCE METERING TECHNOLOGY LTD

93

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items.  10% sensitivity indicates management’s assessment of the
reasonable possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign currency
denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign currency rates.
A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where Rupee appreciates 10% against the relevant
currency.  A negative number below indicates a decrease in profit or equity where the Rupee depreciates 10% against
the relevant currency.

				   (` in thousands)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

INR strengthens
by 10%

INR weakening by
10%

INR strengthens
by 10%

INR weakening by
10%

Profit or loss  33.84  (33.84)  26.26  (26.26)
Equity  -   -   -   -

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

39.3  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Company’s position with regard to interest income and interest expenses
and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by
balancing the proportion of the fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

(i) The exposure of group borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of reporting period are as follows:

	 (` in thousands)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 01, 2016

Variable rate borrowings  675,301.43  541,961.34  374,427.66
Fixed rate borrowings  9,676.46  7,385.12  9,475.40
Total borrowings  684,977.89  549,346.46  383,903.06

(iii)   Sensitivity

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivatives and
non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming
the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis
point increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Particulars Increase/ Decrease in Basis Points Impact on Profit before Tax
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

INR +50 +50  3,376.51  2,709.81

Total - 50 - 50  (3,376.51)  (2,709.81)

39.4  Other price risks

The company’s exposure to price risk arises from the investment held by the company . To manage its price risk arising
from investments in marketable securities, the company diversifies its portfolio and is done in accordance with the
company policy. The company’s major investments are actively traded in markets and are held for short period of time.
Therefore no sensitivity is provided for the same.

Notes Forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

94 Annual Report 2018

39.5  Credit risk management

Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss

[…]

end of the reporting period are as follows.

	 (` in thousands)

Particulars Liabilities as at (USD) Assets as at (USD)

As at
31 March,2018

As at
31

March,2017

As at
1 April, 2016

As at
31 March,

2018

As at
31 March,

2017

As at
1 April,

2016
USD  338,409.41  262,574.00  241,593.00  -   -   -

Total  338,409.41  262,574.00  241,593.00  -   -   -

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis

The following table details the company’s sensitivity to a 10% increase and decrease in the INR against the relevant
outstanding foreign currency denominated monetary items.  10% sensitivity indicates management’s assessment of
the reasonable possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding foreign
currency denominated monetary items and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10% change in foreign
currency rates. A positive number below indicates an increase in profit or equity where Rupee appreciates 10% against
the relevant currency.  A negative number below indicates a decrease in profit or equity where the Rupee depreciates
10% against the relevant currency.

				   (` in thousands)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

INR strengthens
by 10%

INR weakening
by 10%

INR strengthens
by 10%

INR weakening
by 10%

Profit or loss  33.84  (33.84)  26.26  (26.26)
Equity  -   -   -   -

In management’s opinion, the sensitivity analysis is unrepresentative of the inherent foreign exchange risk because the
exposure at the end of the reporting period does not reflect the exposure during the year.

39.3  Interest rate risk

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because of changes
in market interest rates. In order to optimize the Group’s position with regard to interest income and interest expenses
and to manage the interest rate risk, treasury performs a comprehensive corporate interest rate risk management by

[…]

balancing the proportion of the fixed rate and floating rate financial instruments in its total portfolio.

Notes Forming part of the Financial Statements for the year ended 31st March, 2018

ADVANCE METERING TECHNOLOGY LTD

155

(i) The exposure of group borrowings to interest rate changes at the end of reporting period are as follows:

	 (` in thousands)

Particulars As at
March 31, 2018

As at
March 31, 2017

As at
April 01, 2016

Variable rate borrowings  687,659.80  554,280.67  387,030.91
Fixed rate borrowings  9,676.46  7,385.12  9,475.40
Total borrowings  697,336.26  561,665.80  396,506.31

(iii)   Sensitivity

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

The sensitivity analyses below have been determined based on the exposure to interest rates for both derivatives and
non-derivative instruments at the end of the reporting period. For floating rate liabilities, the analysis is prepared assuming
the amount of the liability outstanding at the end of the reporting period was outstanding for the whole year. A 50 basis
point increase or decrease represents management’s assessment of the reasonably possible change in interest rates.

Particulars Increase/ Decrease in Basis Points Impact on Profit before Tax
March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017 March 31, 2018 March 31, 2017

INR +50 +50  3,438.30  2,771.40

- 50 - 50  (3,438.30)  (2,771.40)

39.4  Other price risks

The Group’s exposure to price risk arises from the investment held by the company . To manage its price risk arising from
investments in marketable securities, the company diversifies its portfolio and is done in accordance with the company
policy. The company’s major investments are actively traded in markets and are held for short period of time. Therefore
no sensitivity is provided for the same.

39.5  Credit risk management

Credit risk arises from the possibility that the counterparty will default on its contractual obligations resulting in financial loss